Larry L. Campbell, Director



Phone: (785) 296-2436 larry.campbell@ks.gov http://budget.kansas.gov

Laura Kelly, Governor

February 19, 2020

The Honorable Fred Patton, Chairperson House Committee on Judiciary Statehouse, Room 519C-N Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Patton:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for HB 2589 by Representative Capps, et al.

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning HB 2589 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

HB 2589 would mandate the Kansas State High School Activities Association and its member schools to require any student who participates in any gender-specific interscholastic athletic activity or event to participate based upon the student's biological gender at birth.

According to the Department of Education, the enactment of HB 2589 would have no fiscal effect.

Sincerely, appell

Larry L. Campbell Director of the Budget

cc: Dale Dennis, Education